Upper Peninsula Single District 10 LIONS Cabinet Meeting
Official Minutes-Saturday, July 19, 2014
held at Bay Cliff Health Camp, Big Bay, MI.

Meeting called to order: at 10:00 am by DG Jerry Stephens.

Pledge of Allegiance to the flag of the United States:
The Pledge of Allegiance to the American Flag was led by PDG Jack Holzworth.

Invocation:
The Invocation was delivered PDG Ruth Snyder.

Roll Call and Introductions:

SD 10 Cabinet members present:
out-going DG Jerry Stephens, in-coming DG William Rowe,
in-coming 2" VDG Matt Doney, out-going IPDG Ruth Snyder and Secretary Joe Maki.

Governor’s Honorary Board members present:
PDG Dr. Sara Doubledee.

Zone Chairs present:
Lions Jim Whalen, Mike Keeney, Andrea Osborn, James Svinicki and Judie Goltz.

Single District 10 Leadership Team present:
PDG’s Ruth Snyder, Jenny Ware and Dr. Sara Doubledee.

Single District 10 Committee Chairs present:

DG William Rowe, IPDG Jerry Stephens, PDG’s Jack Holzworth, Ruth Snyder, Jenny Ware,
Bob Miller, Larry Klaus, Bill Whippen, Dr. Sara Doubledee and Duane Goltz

and Lions Kris Rowe, Joe Maki, Joe Baczkowski, Jim Whalen, Judie Goltz, Don Conners,
Karen Stroobants, Art Anderson and Peggy Lindeman.
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PDG’s present:
Jerry Stephens, Jack Holzworth, Jenny Ware, Bob Miller, Larry Klaus,
Bill Whippen, Ruth Snyder, Dr. Sara Doubledee and Duane Goltz.

SD 10 Lions present:
Laura Lee Doney, Lisa Keeney, Lee Rowe, Ed Ruttan, Naomi Ruttan, Sharon Rice, Barb Lucas
and Paula Kniivila.

Outgoing Governor Comments/Passing of Gavel to incoming Governor William Rowe.

IPDG Jerry Stephens made brief comments (a great 3 years, I’'m not going away!!!) and
congratulated Cabinet Secretary Maki on his recent marriage to Colleen who is well-known to
many SD 10 Lions, PDG Ware led a round of applause for outgoing Governor Stephens.

Approval of Agenda
Motion was made by PDG Miller, supported by PDG Klaus to approve the Agenda as presented
and unanimously carried.

Approval of minutes from Cabinet Meeting of April 25
Motion was made by PDG D. Goltz, supported by Lion J. Goltz to approve the minutes as
presented and unanimously carried.

Approval of Convention Minutes

Formal approval is needed at the next Annual Convention. Lion Karen Stroobants should have
been reported as present which will be corrected. Motion was made by PDG Doubledee,
supported by PDG D. Goltz to recommend approval at the next Annual Convention and
unanimously carried.

Financial Report

Motion was made by PDG Klaus, supported by Lion K. Rowe to approve the Financial Report as
presented and unanimously carried.
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District Governor’s Report and Comments
Governor Rowe gave an Oral Report which was supplemented by a Written Report.

1* Vice District Governor’s Comments

1 VDG Tom Lanaville was not able to be present for this meeting.

2nd Vice District Governor’s Comments

2" VDG Doney gave a brief Oral Report.

Zone Chair Reports/Introduction of new Zone Chairs:

Region 1-Zone 1

SD 10 Governor Rowe has not found a Zone Chair for this Region/Zone yet.
Region 1-Zone 2

SD 10 Governor Rowe has not found a Zone Chair for this Region/Zone yet.

Region 2-Zone 1

SD 10 Governor Rowe has not found a Zone Chair for this Region/Zone yet.

Region 2-Zone 2 (Lion Daniel Perkins)

Lion Perkins was not able to be present for this meeting.

Region 3-Zone 1 (Lion James Svinicki)

Lion Svinicki is new to this position and did not have any comments.
Region 3-Zone 2

SD 10 Governor Rowe has not found a Zone Chair for this Region/Zone yet.

Region 4-Zone 1 (Lion Mike Keeney)

Lion Svinicki is new to this position and did not have any comments.
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Region 4-Zone 2 (Lion Jim Whalen)

Lion Whalen gave an Oral Report; he has started visiting clubs in his zone.
Region 5-Zone 1

(Lion Judie Goltz)

Lion J. Goltz gave an Oral Report; she hasn’t started visiting clubs in her zone.
Region 5-Zone 2 (Lion Andrea Osborn)

Lion Osborn gave an Oral Report; she has started visiting clubs in her zone.
Committee Reports/Introduction of new Committee Chairs:

Single District 10 Leadership Team

Global Leadership Team Coordinator SD-10 (PDG Jenny Ware)
PDG Ware gave an Oral Report.

Global Membership Team Coordinator SD 10 (PDG Ruth Snyder)
PDG Snyder gave an Oral Report.

Liaison (PDG Dr. Sara Doubledee)
PDG Dr. Doubledee gave an Oral Report.

Certified Guiding Lions (PDG Don Wojakowski)
PDG Wojakowski was not able to be present for this meeting.

Single District 10 Committees

All State Band (PDG Jenny Ware and Lion Debbie Bengry)
PDG Ware gave an Oral Report.

Bay Cliff Health Camp (Lion Kris Rowe and Governor William Rowe)
Lion K. Rowe gave an Oral Report which was supplemented by a Written Report.
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Constitution and By-Laws (PDG’s Bill Whippen and Dr. Sara Doubledee
and Lion Bernadette Haeusler )
PDG’s Whippen and Dr. Doubledee gave an Oral Report.

Convention SD-10 (PDG Jerry Stephens and Lion Bill Munsell)
PDG Stephens gave an Oral Report.

Cultural & Community Activities (Lion Stan Kennedy)
No Report.

Diabetes Awareness and Action (Lions James Svinicki and Carolyn St. Juliana)
Lion Svinicki gave an Oral Report.

Environmental (PDG Ruth Snyder)
PDG Snyder gave an Oral Report.

Hearing Preservation, Awareness and Action (PDG Bob St. Peter and Lion Tracy
Movalson)
A Written Report was submitted.

Information Technology (Lion Dayna King)
No report.

International Convention (PDG Duane Goltz)
PDG D. Goltz gave an Oral Report.

International Understanding and Cooperation (PDG Bob Miller)
PDG Miller gave an Oral Report.

Leader Dogs (PDG Gary Klop and Lion Greg Wagner)
A Written Report was submitted.

Leader Dogs for the Blind Canine Development Center Regional Campaign Chair
(PDG Jack Holzworth)
PDG Holzworth submitted a Written Report which was supplemented by an Oral Report.
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Liberty Day (PDG James Wash)
No report.

Lions Club International Foundation (“LCIF”) (Lion Joe Baczkowski and PDG Jerry
Stephens)

Lion Baczkowski and PDG Stephens submitted a Written Report which was supplemented by an
Oral Report.

Magazine/Newsletter SD 10 (Lion Joseph Maki)
The latest edition was distributed yesterday.

Michigan Eye Bank and Transplantation Center (Lion Bill Munsell)
Lion Munsell was not able to be present for this meeting.

Mint Distributor (Lion Mike Kobasic)
Lion Kobasic was not able to be present for this meeting.

Michigan Lions Service Foundation (PDG Duane Goltz and 1st VDG Tom Lanaville)
PDG D. Goltz gave an Oral Report.

Nominations & Elections (PDG Bill Whippen)
No Report.

Northwood’s Air Life Line (Lion Karen Stroobants and PDG George Kelly)
Lion Stroobants submitted a Written Report which was supplemented by an Oral Report.

Peace Poster (Lion Joe Baczkowski)
Lion Baczkowski gave an Oral Report which was supplemented by a Written Report.

Project KidSight (PDG’s Bob St. Peter and Duane Goltz and Lions Don Conners, Peggy
Lindeman and Rose Potvin)
PDG St. Peter submitted a Written Report.
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Public Relations and Lions Information (PDG Larry Klaus)
PDG Klaus gave an Oral Report.

Ralph M. Sheehan Award (PDG’s James Wash and Ruth Snyder)
PDG Snyder gave an Oral Report.

Sight Conservation & Work With the Blind (Lion Gary Garn)
No report.

Student Scholarship (Lion Judith Racette)
A Written Report was submitted.

Teaching Family Homes (Lion Jim Whalen)
Lion Whalen gave an Oral Report.

Trading Pins (Lion Art Anderson)
Lion Anderson gave an Oral Report.

USA/Canada Leadership Forum (PDG’s James & Rose Olson)
No report.

White Cane (Lion Ann Hart)
No report.

Youth Opportunities & Exchange (Lion Judie Goltz)
Lion J. Goltz gave an Oral Report.

Youth Outreach/Leo Clubs (Lions Gary Aderman and Judy Davis)
No report.
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Old Business:

Need to write up a new “Structured Fee Schedule”/Interest on late District Dues Payment;
PDG Whippen will report to the October Cabinet meeting.

New Business:

a. Training
Governor Rowe gave a brief discussion.

b. Necrology (Add Slide presentation Pictures/ picture of deceased Lion
Governor Rowe gave a brief discussion.

c. Zone Chairs
Governor Rowe gave a brief discussion.

d. PDG Jenny Ware, Lions International Director for 2015 would like endorsement of
Upper Peninsula SD 10 Cabinet

After discussion; PDG Whippen moved to call the question which was unanimously carried.
Motion was made by PDG Holzworth being supported by PDG Whippen to support the
endorsement of PDG Ware for Lions International Director which was carried unanimously.

e. PDG D. Goltz and Lion J. Goltz asked that the Cabinet Secretary e-mail all SD 10
Lions Clubs RE: Drummond Island Lions Club anniversary.

Announcements:
Next SD 10 Cabinet Meeting Saturday, October 6, 2014 K-of-C Hall in L’ Anse
Approval to pay the Bills:

Motion was made by PDG Klaus, supported by Lion Whalen to pay bills as submitted and
unanimously carried.



Page 9
Upper Peninsula Single District 10 LIONS Cabinet Meeting
Official Minutes-Saturday, July 19, 2014

Adjournment:

Motion was made by PDG Miller, being supported by PDG Klaus to adjourn @ 2:53 pm which
was unanimously carried.

C.c. file



Lions Cabinet Meeting
July 19, 2014

Big Bay, MI

Bay Cliff Report

Respectfully submitted by District Governor Bill and Lion Kris Rowe

The Lions’ total giving for 2014: $12,034.75. Thank you!

There are 134 campers at Bay Cliff this summer.

Bay Cliff had thirty programs at camp throughout the year, seven were run by
Bay Cliff. They have an adult week-long camp, a post-polio camp, and a
bereavement camp for children, among many others.

Thank you for your donations. Please continue your giving, and please come
visit camp. If you have an interest in having a Bay Cliff presentation for your
club please contact Lion Kris via email or phone. So far [ have been contacted
by three clubs to receive Bay Cliff presentations. Two have been arranged.

Kris Rowe



District Governors Report
July 19, 2014
Bay Cliff

[ would like to thank both Ruth and Jerry for their help over the past two years. When I
mess up remember they taught me everything [ know.

[ appreciated their patience as I sometimes tested the no such thing as a dumb question
idea.

[ am impressed with our new President Lion Joe Preston:

“Strengthening the Pride Is Critical”.

[ agree that while we can do many things to increase membership the final thing is just
ask.

Remember, membership is by invitation only. If you don’ ask they won’t come.

How many of you have asked someone to join since 1 July?

Lions clubs are currently in 208 countries or areas.

Ask yourself what would your community lose if your club folded? Would anyone fill the
gap? Can we afford to take that chance?

We have lost members every year for the past 6 years plus. Only you can change that. The
need is not going away.

Use the Web site to advertise upcoming events.
Please insure your Treasurer pays International and District dues as soon as they receive

the bills.

Please insure your Secretary submits mmr and PU101 on time; we still have7 clubs that
have not submitted their PU101s for this year.



LIONS OF MICHIGAN SINGLE DISTRICT 10 FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Fiscal Year 2014 - 2015

; Slngie District 10 Lmns P a @% ?

o Michigan‘s Upper Peninsula

Ist Cabinet Meeting Big Bay, Michigan July 19, 2014

1. 2013-14 Final Financial Report

2. 2013-14 Final Financial Summary

3. 2013-14 Final Balance Sheet

4. 2014-15 Approved Budget

5. 2014-15 International & State Dues Structures
6. District Governor Re-Cap of Accounts

Respectively Submitted July 17, 2014
Lion Bruce LaBelle
Past Single District 10 Cabinet Treasurer

Period: July 1, 2014 — July 17, 2014




Single District 10 Treasurer’s Report
1* Cabinet Meeting — Big Bay, Michigan
July 19, 2014

The Lions of Michigan Single District 10 checking account began the Fiscal Year 2013-14 with a balance of
$51,791.99 as of July 1, 2013. The total income for the fiscal year is $24,875.91 with disbursements totaling
$30,109.40 leaving a checking account balance of $46,558.50 as of June 30, 2014. The District spent $5,233.49
over budget this past year. The expenses were mainly the purchase of the additional Photo Screener camera
($7,015.00) and an increase in Cabinet Mileage ($3,756.60).

At the Business Meeting of the 2013 Single District 10 Convention, the District was authorized to purchase a
third SPOT VS100 Camera and carrying case from PediaVision. The purchased was completed on August ond
for $7,015.00.

e The District Lions Magazine Restricted Account began the fiscal year 2013-14 with a balance of
$3,991.13. The Total Revenue for the fiscal year is $3.91 (Interest) with $0.00 in disbursements leaving
a current balance of $3,995.04 as of June 30, 2014.

e The Mints Distribution & Sales Restricted Account began the fiscal year 2013-14 with a balance of
$3,728.21. An additional $953.85 in funds has been received along with $1.35 in interest has been
earned, leaving a current balance of $4,683.41 as of June 30, 2014. These funds are received for
warehousing and distribution of the Lion Mints and 5% gross sales of the mints. There have been no
disbursements from this account this year.

e The Hearing & Speech Restricted Account began the fiscal year 2013-14 with a balance of $2,063.65;
an additional $1,000 was received from the proceeds of the 2013 SD10 Convention. In addition, sixteen
(16) Lion Clubs made donations totaling $1,375.00. The account earned $0.30 in interest. There has
been six (6) disbursements of $3,192.48 made from this account this fiscal year leaving a balance as of
June 30, 2014 of $1,246.47

Hearing & Speech Donation Summary

2013 District Convention $1000.00
Bark River Lions Club $100.00
Chocolay Township Lions Club $25.00
Daggett Lions Club $50.00
Delta Menominee Lions Club $100.00
Iron Mountain Kingsford Lions Club $25.00
Les Cheneaux Lion Club $100.00
Mackinac Island Lions Club $100.00
Marquette Lions Club $100.00
Powers Spalding Lions Club $100.00
Rudyard Lions Club $100.00
Sault Sainte Marie Lions Club $200.00
Stephenson Lions Club $100.00
St. Ignace Lions Club $100.00
Trenary Lions Club $25.00
Wells Lions Club $100.00
Vulcan-Norway-Loretto Lions Club $50.00

Total Receipts as of 30-Jun-2014--------------- $2,375.00



Hearing & Speech Disbursements

Copper County ISD [Phones & Treatment KIL-2 $359.00
Delta-Schoolcraft ISD Magne Talk & Webber System Basic Talks -------------- $214.84
Dickinson-Iron County ISD IPAD Wheelchair Mount & Spinner-Ablenet ------------ $336.95
Eastern Upper Peninsula ASD Phonak Com-Pilot $267.39
Gogebic-Ontonagon ISD Teacher Toolkit $619.30
Marquette-Alger County ISD PIAF-Picture/Flash GRAGI Maker $1395.00

Total Donations as of 30-Jun-14 --------————--- $3,192.48

Cabinet Donations:

e 2" Cabinet Meeting (Teaching Family Homes) $34.00
e 3" Cabinet Meeting (Bay Cliff Health Camp — In Memory of Vernon LaBelle) ----------------- $181.00
e Lions Leadership Institute (Budget Donation) $300.00
e 4th Cabinet Meeting (Leader Dog for the Blind) $48.00
e (Convention Business Meeting (Omega House) $314.00
e Convention (LCIF Measles Initiative) $237.55

Total Donations as of 30-Jun-14-------—--——---- $1,114.55

Single District 10 Assets:

e District Checking Account $46,558.50
e Lions District Magazine Restricted Account $3,995.04
e Hearing & Speech Restricted Account $1,246.47
e Mints Distribution & Sales Restricted Account $4.683.41

Total Assets as of 30-Jun-14 $56,483.42

There have been three (3) Disbursements totaling $3,184.48 and no additional deposits to the Single District 10
Checking account since July 1%. As of July 17, 2014, the account currently has a balance of $43,374.02.

e Lions of Michigan 1*' Half 2014-15 State Dues 1587 members------------ $2,047.23
e Donald Wojakowski Mileage, Germfask-Seney Install of Officers -------------- $81.00
e Luft’s Advertiser 2014-15 Organizational Rosters (Qty: 325)------------ $1.056.25

Disbursements since July 1, 2014 $3,184.48

The 1% Half 2014-15 State Dues of $2,047.23 was paid on July 12, 2014. This billing was for 1587 members@
$1.29/each based on the Lions Clubs International Membership Summary as of July 7, 2014. The Lions Clubs
of District 10 should receive the billings from the SD10 Cabinet Treasurer the 1* week of August 2014.

Ray Payment, CPA of Escanaba, Michigan has the books from the 2013-14 Fiscal Year and is in the process of
completing the annual Tax Filing.



A resolution to increase International Dues to be phased in over two years was voted and approved by the
membership at the International Convention. The Second half of the dues increase became effective on July 1,
2013. Effective July 1, 2013, the International Semi-Annual Membership Dues increased from twenty dollars
and fifty cents ($20.50) to twenty-one dollars and fifty cents ($21.50). See attached Due Structure for the
current (2013-14) breakdown of Dues. There are two exceptions to the full membership dues. Dues will be

billed as follows:

MEMBERSHIP DUES

(a) Semi-annual membership dues of twenty-one dollars and fifty cents ($21.50) shall be levied on each club
member during the 2013-14 term, beginning July 1, 2013.
(b) For family membership programs as adopted by the International Board of Directors, the following dues

shall apply:

(1) The first family member, Head of Household, shall pay semi-annual membership dues as provided in

sub-section (a) above.

(2) Subsequent qualifying family members, not to exceed four additional qualifying members per
household, shall pay semi-annual membership dues equal to one-half (1/2) of the total amount paid by the
first family member as described in subsection (b)(1).
(3) For student membership programs as adopted by the International Board of Directors, eligible student
members shall pay semi-annual membership dues equal to one-half (1/2) of the total amount of dues as

provided in sub-section (a).

International Dues do not include District or State dues. Semi-annual dues are billed as follows: July —
December and January — June. You can contact Accounts Receivable and Club Account Services for billing
question (@ membershipbilling@lionsclubs.org.

e Family Member Dues Rate: A family membership allows relatives to volunteer together at a

reduced dues rate. Family members must meet membership requirements, live in the same household
and belong to the same club. The first member of the family shall pay the normal entrance fees
($25.00) and full international dues (currently $41.00) as well as any applicable club, district or
multiple district dues. Subsequent family members, up to a limit of four more, who meet the
qualifications shall be required to pay one half of the normal international dues (currently $20.50)
and be exempted of any entrance fees.

e Student Member Dues Rate: Students receive a special student dues concession, paying only half

dues (currently $20.50) and are exempt of any entrance fees. All students enrolled in an educational
institution between the age of legal majority in the jurisdiction in which they reside and through the

age of 30 are eligible.
Fiscal Year New Member Annual Membership Semi-Annual Family/Student
Entrance Fee Dues Membership Dues Membership Dues
2014-15 $25.00 $43.00 $21.50 $10.75

The International Dues do not include State or District Dues. The Semi-annual dues are billed as follows: July-
December and January-June. The Single District 10 Dues were decreased from $12.00/member/year to
$10.00/member/year and are bill on the same cycle as Lions International.




Single District 10 FY2013-14 Final Financial Summary Report
1st Cabinet Meeting (July 19, 2014)
Period July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014

Register Beginning Balance July 1, 2013

SD10 Lions Income

Cabinet Fines

Convention Startup Refund

District & State Dues ($10.00/member)
District Pin Sales

Grovernors Travel Advance Repayment
Hearing & Speech Transfer

Other Income

Total Receipts

SD 10 Lions Disbursements
All State Band
Bay Cliff Health Camp
Bond
Cabinet Meeting Meals
Cabinet Meeting Mileage
Certified Guiding Lion
Constitution & Bylaws
Council of Governors (mileage)
Convention (District Startup)
Cultural & Community Activities
Diabetes Awareness and Action
District Trading Pins
Donations (Cabinet Fines)
Environmental
Governors Travel (Advance)
Governors Travel Travel
Global Leadership Team (GLT)
Global Membership Team (GMT)

Hearing Preservation, Awareness and Action

Hearing & Speech Disbursements
Information Technology

International Convention Chairman
International Understanding & Cooperation
LCIF

Leader Dog

Liberty Day

Liaison

Lions Leadership Institute (Donation)
Long Range Planning

Michigan Lions Service Foundation
Michigan Eye Bank

Nominations & Elections
Miscellaneous

Northwood's AirLifeLine
Organizational Rosters

Peace Poster

Plaques & Awards

---Ralph Sheehan Award ($200.00)
--- Peace Poster ($50.00)

---100% Secretary Awards

--- Distinguish Service Plaque

--- Certificate of Appreciations

--- Cabinet Secretary & Treasurer Medals
--- Past District Governors Patch
Postage

Printing and Office Supplies

Project Kidsight

Public Relations and Lions Information
Ralph Sheehan Award Committee
Sergeant at Arms

Sight Conservation & Work With the Blind
Sports Committee

State Dues ($2.58/member)

Student Scholarship Committee

Tail Twister

Teaching Family Homes

Trading Pins Committee

Tax Prep (2012-2013 990)

White Cane

USA/Canada Forum

VDG Travel

Website

Youth Opportunities and Exchange
Youth Outreach \Leo Clubs

Zone Chairs

Register Ending Balance June 30, 2014

Total Income - Expenses
Adjustment for Vision Camera Purchase
Adjusted Total Income - Expenses

Proposed Actual
$100.00 $577.00
$750.00 $750.00

$16,750.00 $16,196.68
$4,200.00 $2,803.45
$1,000.00
$0.00 $3,192.48
$0.00 $1,356.30
$22,800.00 $24,875.91
Proposed Actual
$50.00
$50.00
$280.00
$200.00 $239.62
$1,600.00 $3,756.60
$700.00
$50.00
$600.00 $176.40
$750.00
$50.00
$50.00
$3,300.00 $3,150.00
$100.00 $814.55
$50.00
$1,000.00
$0.00 $267.84
$750.00 $360.50
$750.00 $75.00
$50.00 $46.58
$0.00 $3,192.48
$50.00
$150.00
$50.00
$50.00 $50.00
$50.00 $126.60
$50.00
$50.00
$300.00 $300.00
$50.00
$400.00
$50.00
$50.00
$300.00 $1,030.00
$50.00
$1,300.00 $1,097.49
$50.00
$650.00 $384.30
$200.00 $90.31
$400.00 $495.14
$50.00 $7,042.00
$50.00
$50.00 $84.14
$0.00
$50.00
$50.00
$4,320.00 $4,196.37
$50.00 $84.28
$0.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00 $50.00
$50.00
$1,250.00 $1,640.00
$500.00 $339.20
$1,000.00 $1,020.00
$50.00
$50.00
$500.00
$22,800.00 $30,109.40
-$5,233.49
$7,015.00
$1,781.51

$51,791.99  Begin Balance
$76,667.90 Subtotal
$46,558.50 Ending Balance

Spent over Proposed Budget



2013-14 Monthly Breakdown of Income Verse Expenses

SD-10 2013-14 Budget

Actual Receipts & Disbursements

Receipts Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Totals

Cabinet Fines $100.00 $34.00 $181.00 $362.00 $577.00
Convention Startup Refund $750.00 $750.00 $750.00
District & State Dues ($10.00/member) $16,750.00 $4,200.00|  $2,360.00 $710.00 $508.32 $339.36 $2,195.00| $4,195.00 $775.00 $814.00 $100.00 $16,196.68
District Pin Sales $4,200.00 $1,615.00  $746.45 $352.00 $55.00 $35.00 $2,803.45
Grovernors Travel Advance Repayment $1,000.00 $0.00
Hearing & Speech Transfer 0.00 $3,192.48 $3,192.48
Other Income 0.00 $125.00 $993.75 $237.55 $1,356.30

Total Receipts $22,800.00 $4,325.00]  $2,360.00 $710.00 $542.32 $339.36  $1,615.00 $2,941.45 $4,728.00 $5,016.23 $1,413.55 $100.00 $785.00
Total Receipts $24,875.91

Disbursements

All State Band 50.00 0.00
Bay Cliff Health Camp 50.00 0.00
Bond $280.00 0.00
Cabinet Meeting Meals $200.00 $53.82 $84.79 $101.01 $239.62
Cabinet Meeting Mileage $1,600.00 $767.40 $744.00 $516.90 $75.00 $1,653.30 $3,756.60
Certified Guiding Lion $700.00 $0.00
Constitution & Bylaws $50.00 $0.00
Council of Governors (mileage) $600.00 $176.40 $176.40
Convention (District Startup) $750.00 0.00
Cultural & Community Activities $50.00 0.00
Diabetes Awareness and Action $50.00 0.00
District Trading Pins $3,300.00 $3,150.00 $3,150.00
Donations (Cabinet Fines) $100.00 $34.00 $181.00 $599.55 $814.55|
Environmental $50.00 $0.00]
Governors Travel (Advance) $1,000.00 $0.00
Governors Travel $0.00 $267.84 $267.84
Global Leadership Team (GLT) $750.00 $360.50 $360.50
Global Membership Team (GMT) $750.00 $75.00 $75.00
Hearing & Speed Disbursements $3,192.48 $3,192.48
Hearing Preservation, Awareness and Action $50.00 $46.58 $46.58
Information Technology $50.00 0.00
International Convention Chairman $150.00 0.00
International Understanding & Cooperation 50.00 0.00
LCIF 50.00 $50.00 $50.00
Leader Dogs for the Blind 50.00 $27.60 $99.00 $126.60
Liberty Day 50.00 $0.00
Liaison 50.00 $0.00
Lions Leadership Institute (Donation) $300.00 $300.00 $300.00
Long Range Planning $50.00 0.00
Michigan Lions Service Foundation $400.00 0.00
Michigan Eye Bank $50.00 0.00
Nominations & Elections $50.00 0.00
Miscellaneous $300.00 $20.00 $10.00 $1,000.00 $1,030.00
Northwood's AirLifeLine $50.00 $0.00
Organizational Rosters $1,300.00 $1,023.75 $73.74 $1,097.49
Peace Poster $50.00 $0.00
Plagues & Awards $0.00
---Ralph Sheehan Award ($200.00) $119.40 $119.40 $238.80
--- Peace Poster ($50.00) $37.10 $37.10
---100% Secretary Awards $650.00 $0.00
--- Distinguish Service Plaque : $108.40 $108.40
--- Certificate of Appreciations 0.00
--- Cabinet Secretary & Treasurer Medals 0.00
--- Past District Governors Patch 0.00
Postage $200.00 36.80 $33.91 $19.60 $90.31
Office Supplies $400.00 37.64 $37.64
Printing Expenses ) 49.00 $57.00 $43.75 $43.75 $264.00 $457.50
Project Kidsight 50.00 $7,042.00 $7,042.00
Public Relations and Lions Information 50.00 $0.00
Ralph Sheehan Award Committee 50.00 $84.14 $84.14
Sergeant at Arms $0.00 0.00
Sight Conservation & Work With the Blind $50.00 0.00
Sports Committee $50.00 0.00
State Dues ($2.58/member) $4,320.00 $2,131.08 $2,065.29 $4,196.37|
Student Scholarship Cc i $50.00 $84.28 $84.28
TailTwiser $0.00 0.00
Teaching Family Homes 50.00 0.00
Trading Pins Cc i 50.00 0.00
Tax Prep (2013-2014 990) 50.00 $50.00 $50.00
White Cane 50.00 $0.00
USA/Canada Forum $1,250.00 $1,640.00 $1,640.00
VDG Travel $500.00 $339.20 $339.20
Website $1,000.00 $950.00 $70.00 $1,020.00
Youth Opportunities and Exchange $50.00 0.00
'Youth Outreach \Leo Clubs $50.00 0.00
Zone Chairs $500.00 0.00

$22,800.00 $11,236.49 $120.32 $0.00 $6,171.30 $339.20 $351.98 $2,109.04  $1,812.26 $3,277.48 $4,571.93 $119.40 $0.00

Total Income - Expenses -$6,911.49  $2,239.68 $710.00, -$5,628.98 $0.16|  $1,263.02  $832.41 $2,915.74| $1,738.75 -$3,158.38 -$19.40 $785.00
Total Distributions $30,109.40
Net Profit  $0.00 Income - Disbursements -$5,233.49




SD-10 2014-15 Proposed Budget

Receipts
Cabinet Fines $100.00
Convention Startup Refund $750.00
District & State Dues ($10.00/member) $15,920.00
District Pin Sales $4,200.00
Grovernors Travel Advance Repayment $1,000.00
Other Income $0.00
Total Receipts $21,970.00

Disbursement

All State Band $50.00
Bay Cliff Health Camp $50.00
Bond $280.00
Cabinet Meeting Meals $225.00
Cabinet Meeting Mileage $1,600.00
Certified Guiding Lion $600.00
Constitution & Bylaws $50.00
Council of Governors (Mileage) $500.00
Convention (District Startup) $750.00
Cultural & Community Activities $50.00
Diabetes Awareness and Action $50.00
District Trading Pins $3,300.00
Donations (Cabinet Fines) $100.00
Enviromental $50.00
Governors Travel (Advance) $1,000.00
Global Leadership Team (GLT) $700.00
Global Membership Team (GMT) $700.00
Hearing Preservation, Awareness and Action $50.00
Information Technology $50.00
International Convention Chairman $100.00
International Understanding & Cooperation $50.00
LCIF $50.00
Leader Dogs $50.00
Liberty Day $50.00
Liaison $50.00
Lions Leadership Institute (Donation) $300.00
Long Range Planning $50.00
Michigan Lions Service Foundation $400.00
Michigan Eye Bank $50.00
Nominations & Elections $50.00
Miscellaneous $150.00
Northwood's AirLifeLine $50.00
Organizational Rosters $1,300.00
Peace Poster $50.00

Plaques & Awards

---Ralph Sheehan Award (8200.00)

--- Peace Poster ($50.00)

---100% Secretary Awards

--- Distinguish Service Plaque $630.00
--- Certificate of Appreciations
--- Cabinet Secretary & Treasurer Medals
--- Past District Governors Patch
Postage $150.00
Printing & Office Supplies $307.68
Project Kidsight $50.00
Public Relations and Lions Information $50.00
Ralph Sheehan Award Committee $50.00
Sergeant at Arms $0.00
Sight Conservation & Work With the Blind $50.00
Sports Committee $50.00
State Dues ($2.58/member) $4,107.32
Student Scholarship Committee $50.00
Tail Twister $0.00
Teaching Family Homes $50.00
Trading Pins Committee $50.00
Tax Prep (2013-2014 990) $50.00
White Cane $50.00
USA/Canada Forum $1,250.00
VDG Travel $500.00
Website $1,000.00
Youth Opportunities & Exchange $50.00
Youth Outreach \Leo Clubs $50.00
Zone Chairs $500.00
$21,970.00

Total Income - Expenses

Net Profit $0.00

Based on a membership of 1592 as of March 31, 2014




2014-15 District Dues Structure

Dues Payable to International:

Each Club is required to pay to the Lions International: .............. $43.00/Member/Year
(Equivalent to $0.83/member/week, billed Semi-Annually)

Here is the breakdown of the 2014/2015 Lions International Expenditure:

1. Club and District Program Support 38.00 % = $l6.34
2. The Lions Magazine 16.00% = $6.88
3. International Convention and Meetings 14.00 % = $6.02
4. District Governors and District Governor Elect 14.00 % = $6.02
5. International Headquarters 10.00 % = $4.30
6. International Officers and Board of Directors 6.00 % = $2.58
7. Liability Insurance 1.00 % = $0.43
8. Uncollected Dues 1.00 % = $0.43

100.00% = $43.00

Dues Payable to District 10:

Each Club is required to pay to the District 10: $10.00/Member/Year
(Equivalent to $0.19/member/week, billed Semi-Annually)

Here is the breakdown of the District 10 dues structure:

1. State Office Service $1.49
2. Restricted Fund Service $0.50
3. International Convention $0.60

$2.59 To Lions of Michigan State Office subtotal
4. District 10 Administrating Fund  $7.41
$10.00

The Semi-Annual Billings are due in July 2014 and January 2015.

Annual Membership Dues
Year International Dues District Dues Total
14-15 $43.00 + $10.00 = $53.00

Annual Family/Student Membership Dues
Year International Dues District Dues Total
14-15 $21.50 + $10.00 = $31.50
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Lions Clubs International
Single District 10 — Upper Peninsula
Travel & Other Expenses Claim

Name: Committee:
Address: Purpose:
City & Zip:

Travel Expense

Destination Date Miles
Total Miles @ 0.30 = Amount $
Other Expenses
Description Date Amount
Amount $
Total Expense $
Traveler’s Signature Date
Approved By District Governor Date
Cabinet Secretary — Treasurer Date Paid Check Number

Revised July 2012



(@ MIDWEST MIDWEST EYE-BANKS

EYE-BANKS

oo | JONS OF MICHIGAN FOUNDATION @
FUNDRAISING CRUISE

Aboard Royal Caribbean International’s
Vision of the Seas
Saturday, January 31, 2015 - Saturday, February 7, 2015
7-night Western Caribbean Cruise sailing from Tampa

$150.00 per stateroom* (based on double occupancy)
will be donated to either the Midwest Eye-Banks or

Lions of Michigan Foundation
*Consult your tax advisor regarding possible benefits

Call John Marshall
1-800-874-6470
Email: Huggybear@travelleadersply.com

Pricing: Per person (based on double occupancy)
including cruise, port charges and
Government taxes/fees.

Day Date Port Arrive Depart ' SRALEATIE OcEAN
Sat 31-Jan-15 Tampa, Florida 4:00PM 1,

Sun  1-Feb-15 Cruising

Mon  2-Feb-15 Roatan, Honduras 10:00AM 6:00PM

Tue 3-Feb-15 Belize City, Belize 7:00AM 4:00PM

Wed 4-Feb-15 Cozumel, Mexico 7:00AM 4:00PM

Thu 5-Feb-15 Puerto Costa Maya, Mexico 7:00AM 4:00PM

Fri 6-Feb-15 Cruising

Sat 7-Feb-15 Tampa, Florida 7:00AM

Interior Staterooms from: $545.77+%* Please note: A $25.00 per person donation fee
Ocean View Staterooms from: $645.77 +* to the Midwest Eye-Banks or the
Balcony Staterooms from: $1095.77+* ~ Lions of Michigan Foundation
~(Prevailing price as of 01-23-14-Balcony only) will be included in your fare.

(@ "PWEST TRAVELZA LEADERS 14+ RoyalCaribbean |
DEDICATED TO THE RESTORATION OF SIGHT @ / INTERNATIONAL

www.midwesteyebanks.org o

www.Imsf.net
Call John Marshall

1-800-874-6470
Email: Huggybear@travelleadersply.com

RESERVE YOUR ROYAL CARIBBEAN VACATION/FUNDRAISING CRUISE WITH US TODAY!
+Royal Caribbean International reserves the right to impose a fuel supplement on all guests if the price of West Texas intermediate fuel exceeds $65.00/barrel. The fuel supplement for the 1st and
2nd guests would be no more than $10/guest per day. A maximum of $140/cruise; and for additional guest would be no more than $5/day, to a maximum of $70 per cruise.
*Pricing set forth is the sole responsibility of the travel agent. Prices are per person, cruise only, double occupancy, in US dollars. All itineraries and prices are subject to change without notice.
Certain restrictions apply. Government taxes and fees are additional. . © 2012 Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd. Ships registered in the Bahamas. 12032002 « 11/2012




July 19, 2014

Hearing and Speech Committee Report

Subject:

Hearing Aids; The Committee is still placing Hearing Aids for those who qualify according to
Income in our District S-10. I have quite a few on-hand applications awaiting final approval. The
committee is always asking the Club’s to put out the word on this great program.

I will give the Governor-Elect a more formal report in September along with the Hearing and
Speech report as summer ends. The request for funds will go out in Sept. for the committee. I
will be asking my Co-Chair for help in this area and I will meet with her in September to make

some decisions for the Committee.

Lion Cabinet Secretary: Thank You for placing this in the Minutes for the Change-Over Cabinet
Session.

My summer work does not allow me to attend this Session. I certainly will over the next year
along with the Co-Chair try to live up to the two words that run Lionism "We Serve".

Yours in Lionism

Bob St. Peter - Co-Chair of Hearing and Speech Committee



SD 10 Cabinet Meeting
July 19, 2014

To: DG Bill Rowe
From: Joe Baczkowski
Re: LCIF

| am pleased to report that the District surpassed our 2013-14 goal of
$8500 by donating $10,648 to LCIF during the fiscal year. | believe this
success was due to individuals and clubs being more willing to contribute to
projects such as the “Measles Initiative”, “Special Olympics”, Disaster
Relief and being more aware of the Melvin Jones Fellowship program. The
District currently has 218 MJF’s and 3 Progressive MJF’s.

We need to set a goal for this fiscal year and with the help of Co-
coordinator IPDG Jerry Stephens, | believe we can at least match last
year’s total of $10,650. With your permission | will submit this goal to
International. Hopefully we can again surpass that amount with emphasis
on the aforementioned programs that are ongoing and increase the number
of Melvin Jones Fellows in the District.

Thanks,
Joe
LCIF Co-coordinator



July 19, 2014

Please accept my apologies for not making the trip to BayClift/
Cabinet meeting tomorrow. I love to be able to see my friends at
those events and to visit Bay Cliff to experience one of our worthy
projects and to listen to the kids. I was invited to our local Gus
Macker and given a “free” table to put a display on for Leader
Dogs For The Blind, something I couldn’t pass up. I was hoping
to get some support from the prison puppies along with a couple
others but unfortunately it looks like as an independent puppy
raiser I will be on my own—something I like anyway if you know
me. [ currently have Magnetic Hat clip ball markers for golf I am
selling to promote the kennel renovation program at LD. I am also
happy to announce that I will hopefully have , what I hope will be
a big pin trader collector pin that I’m in the process of having
worked on/approved through Leader Dogs in the very near

future. Not being a wealthy man—this is my part to do the most I
can to help raise money/awareness for a very worthwhile
cause/project. I do not currently have the end of the year results of
clubs donations towards Leader Dog For The Blind although I
know that I recently resent a letter asking for donations for one of
our District obligations, that as usual we have to beg some clubs to
donate towards. I Realize and will be the first to tell clubs to help
out their local area first but I would think even a dollar donation is
not too much to ask a club to donate to help someone receive a
companion to give them a little security in there walk of

darkness. I hope those of you who attend tomorrow have a very
pleasant trip and time visiting with the campers. Please say hello
to Director Tim and the kids for me as well.

Thanks for your time----PDG Gary/Leader Dogs For The Blind
Co-Chair



SD10 Lions Club Cabinet Meeting, July 19, 2014

NWALL Report

To date this year, there have been 39 missions flown by the Northwoods
Airlifeline (NWALL) pilots. Bruce Rutter, the Flight Coordinator, has had to turn
down 5 so far for this month because there are not enough pilots. He gets
requests daily and a lot of them NWALL cannot help. Even some patients who
really need a flight have had to be turned away. Until we are able to secure
more qualified pilots, the service will be unable to perform its mission to the
extent that is needed.

NWALL strives to serve all persons from the UP who need medical flights out of
the UP. NWALL operates solely through the kind contributions of the Lions Club
and a variety of businesses. Don Connors from the Crystal Falls Lions Club and |
recently had a photo taken for the Iron Mountain newspaper when he presented
me with a very generous check for NWALL from his Club. Next week, | will be
presenting an information session at the NWALL hangar at Ford airport in Iron
Mountain, to encourage local businesses to donate to NWALL.

| encourage every Club to consider making a donation to NWALL if you don’t
already do so. We thank every Club who does donate for your thoughtfulness
and generosity.

NWALL needs PILOTS.

Respectfully Submitted,

Karen Stroobants and George Kelly
Co-Chairs, SD10 NWALL Committee



SD 10 Cabinet Meeting
July 19, 2014

To: DG Bill Rowe
From: Joe Baczkowski
Re: Peace Poster Contest

The theme for the 2014-15 Lions International Peace Poster Contest is
“Peace, Love and Understanding”. Clubs interested in participating in the
contest need to order a kit from the International Store for $11.95. Deadline
to order is October 1, 2014 and the kit contains all rules, awards
information and deadlines.

Thanks,
Joe
Peace Poster Chair



SD 10 Scholarship Report — Cabinet Meeting July 19, 2014

The Scholarship Committee met in early May of 2014 and made the selection of 7 candidates,
each to receive $500.00. Those present were Lion Jim Decremer, Lion Judy Racette, Lion Bernie
Hauesler, Lion Jane Lanaville and Lion Patti Hebert. Lion Willie LaMarche was unable to attend
but did review the applications.

There were 31 applicants from across the Upper Peninsula. The recipients selected were from
Iron Mountain, Bark River, Newberry, Bessemer, L'Anse, Negaunee and Menominee. | was able
to arrange for a local Lions Club member to present the scholarship at three of the ceremonies.
Two of the recipients graduated in prior years but were still eligible for the scholarship.

Respectfully submitted —

Lion Judy Racette
Committee Chair



	July, 2014 SD 10 Cabinet meeting minutes
	Bay Cliff Comm. July 19, 2014
	District Governors Report July 19, 2014
	Financial Report July 19, 2014
	Hearing & Speech Comm. July 19, 2014
	LCIF Comm. July 19, 2014
	Leader Dogs Comm. July 19, 2014
	NWALL Comm. July 19, 2014
	Peace Poster Comm. July 19, 2014
	Scholarship Comm. July 19, 2014


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


